Total financial liabilities 259,302.1 176.8 378.8 13.7 259,871.4

Net position of assets and liabilities 11,205.2 4,008.0 5,520.5 2.2 20,735.9

83Chongqing Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.Annual Report 2010

Management Discussion and Analysis

The Bank

As at December 31, 2010

RMB

U.S. dollars

denominated

in RMB

HK dollars

denominated

in RMB

Other currencies

denominated

in RMB Total

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Net position of assets and liabilities 11,053.5 4,008.0 5,520.5 2.2 20,584.2

The Bank

As at December 31, 2009

RMB

U.S. dollars

denominated

in RMB

HK dollars

denominated

in RMB

Other currencies

denominated

in RMB Total

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Net position of assets and liabilities 6,535.8 39.4 1.6 0.9 6,577.7

The following table illustrates the exchange rate sensitivity analysis of the Bank on the
assumption that the spot and forward exchange rates of RMB against all foreign currencies move
simultaneously and the management will not consider taking any risk management actions to
mitigate exchange rate risk:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

In millions of RMB

As at December 31, 2010 As at December 31, 2009

Exchange rate change Changes in net profit Changes in net profit

5% appreciation (357.4) (1.6)

5% depreciation 357.4 1.6

Chongqing Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd. Annual Report 201084

Management Discussion and Analysis

Operational Risk Management

Operational risk management refers to the risk of resulting from incompleteness or faults in internal
procedures, human error and system failure or external events.

Grounded on in-depth research on the regulation and management mode of operational risks, the
Bank formulated operational risk management rules and promoted the full participation of the staff
in the operational risk management system by strictly adhering to assessment, reward and penalty
regulations. Besides, the Bank pushed forward with all-round risk investigation and prevention

[…]

Deposits from banks 1,277,619 — — 150,000 2,707,959 — 4,135,578

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 16,427,665 4,919,703 5,158,219 — — — 26,505,587

Due to customers 75,771,732 16,378,898 49,715,220 11,750,259 160,294 — 153,776,403

Debt securities issued — — — — 2,300,000 — 2,300,000

Other financial liabilities — — — — 37,884 2,887,826 2,925,710

Total financial liabilities 93,477,016 21,298,601 54,873,439 11,900,259 5,206,137 2,887,826 189,643,278

Interest rate gap 8,274,719 (11,129,037) (6,890,541) 6,061,247 9,847,332 414,028 6,577,748

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2010
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Chongqing Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2010280

49.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the potential impact after taxation of a parallel upward or
downward shift of 100 basis points in RMB’s yield curve on the net interest income and
equity, based on the Bank’s and the Group’s position of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
at the end of the reporting period.

THE GROUP THE BANK

2010 2010 2009

Net interest

income Equity

Net interest

income Equity

Net interest

income Equity

+100 basis points 620,051 (79,791) 618,677 (79,791) 432,937 (2,178)

–100 basis points (620,051) 86,100 (618,677) 86,100 (432,937) 2,186

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income is based on reasonably possible changes in
interest rates in the coming year with the assumption that the structure of financial assets
and financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period remain unchanged.

The sensitivity analysis on equity is the effect on changes of fixed rate available-for-
sale financial assets at end of the reporting period after adjusting in accordance with the
reasonably possible changes in interest rates.

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2010